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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Fax Notification ,Fp r Hazardous Substance Discharge 

Sf" ,J 2 - 2008 
(Non-Emergency Only) 

Form 4400-225 (07-03) Page 1 of 2 

Emergency Discharges/ Spills sh~ .!t~e reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003 

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to the "Spills Law", s. 292.11 Wis . 
Stats., Section NR 706.05(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code, requires that hazardous substance discharges are to be reported by one of 
three methods: telephoning the Department (toll free Spill Hotline number above), telefaxing a report to the Department or 
visiting a Department office in person. If you choose to notify the Department by telefax, you should use this form to be sure that 
all necessary information is included. However use of this form is not mandatory. Under s. 292 .99 , Wis. Stats., the penalty for 
violating the reporting requirements of ch. 292 Wis . Stats., shall be no less than $10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. 
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense. It is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable 
information from this form for any purpose other than program administration. However, information submitted on this form may 
also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin 's Open Records Law (ss. 19.31 -19.39, Wis. Stats.). 
Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form , to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance 
Release Notification. 

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. FAX it to the appropriate DNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon 
discovery of a potential release from (check one): 
D Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System 
D Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System . ,/ 
~ Dry Cleaner Facility (DERP eligibility based on: ~ Facility owner/operator D Property owner of licensed facility) 
D Other - Describe : 

TO DNR, ATTN : R & R Program Assistant (Area Code) FAX Number 

Name . 
Andrew Swaim 

Firm . 
Northern Environmental 

Date FAXed to DNR 

8/29/2008 

Mailing Address (Area Code) Phone Number 

12075 N. Corporate Parkway, Suite 210 262-241-3133 
2. Site Information 
Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business , not responsible party name, unless a 

residence/ vacant property Cypress Cleaners 

Location: Include street address , not PO Box. If no street address , describe as precisely as possible , 
i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 on E side of CTH 60 

3813 South 108th Street 
Municipality (City, Villaqe, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not mailing address/city 

Greenfield 
County: Legal Description : 

Milwaukee SE 1 /4 , SE 1 /4, Section 18 , Tn 6 
--- , Range 20 E / W (circle one) 

3. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative 
D Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup . If more than one, list all 

Attach additional pages as necessary 

Cypress Cleaners 
D Reported in compliance with s. 292.11 (2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under 

s. 292.11 (9)(e) , Wis. Stats. For more information see http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/liability/muni 1.html 

Contact Person Name (if different) W Ch K' Phone Number 
oo ang 1m 414-329-3220 

Mailina Address 

3813 South 108th Street 
City 

Greenfield 

State 

WI 
ZIP Code 

53228 

(continued) 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Fax Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge 
(Non-Emergency Only) 

Form 4400-225 (07-03) Page 2 of 2 

METALS 
□Arsenic 
□Chromium 
□Lead 
□Mercury 
□Metals (specify): __ _ 

SOLVENTS 
□Solvent-Chlorinated 
□Solvent-Non Chlorinated 
~ERC 
□VOC's 

INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS 
□Ammonia 
□cyanide 
□Paint 
□PCB's 
□VOC's 

□Fertilizers 
OPesticide/Herbicide/lnsecticide(s) 
□Leachate 
ORCRA Hazardous Waste 

PETROLEUM 
□Diesel/Fuel Oil 
□Engine Oil/Waste Oil 
□Mineral/Transmission/Hydraulic Oil 
□Gasoline (Pb/Non-Pb/Unknown) 
□Jet Fuel/Kerosene 
□MTBE 
□VOC's 
□PAH's/SVOC 
□Petroleum-Unknown Type 

□Unknown 
□Other (specify): 

Impacts to the environment (enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply) 

Air Contamination 
Co-contamination 

_ Concrete/Asphalt 
Contained/Recovered 
Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock 
Contaminated Private Well 
Contaminated Public Well 
Contamination in Fractured Bedrock 

Contamination was discovered as a result of: 
□Tank closure assessment IB'§ite assessment 
Date Date 
Lab results: 

D Lab results will be faxed upon receipt 
IDab results are attached 

_ Contamination in Right of Way 
Direct Contact 

_ Expanding Plume 
_ Fire Explosion Threat 

Free Product 
-P- Groundwater Contamination 

Off-Site Contamination 
Other 

Other - Describe: 
Date 

_ Sanitary Sewer Contamination 
_K Soil Contamination 

Storm Sewer Contamination 
Surface Water Contamination 
Within 100 ft of Private Well 
Within 1000 ft of Public Well 

Additional Comments: Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup 
hazardous substances that have been discharged. 

::· :::--:.::::_;::::::: ;;·:. ·.-:::--_;::fl:tl~:~~J~ -;--===--=-:=_ ::~1\l~l::~\1/i!l~1~il!lil\illllll~l:if ::t:::::: _:::::\kt. ::\;:tiI;~!IwHf ~ijl~i;;:;l\);:!~::::::: 
.:::/.;;\ 

FAX numbers to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows: 

Northeast Region (920-662-5197); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, 
Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties 

Northern Region (715-365-8932); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk, 
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties 

South Central Region (608-275-3338); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, Rock, 
Sauk counties 

Southeast Region (414-263-8483); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha counties 

West Central Region (715-839-6076); Attention - RR Program Assistant: 
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, Lacrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, 
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties 



A Northern Environmental"' 
Hydrologists. Engineers • Surveyors. Scientists 

Mr. Woo Chang Kim 
Cypress Cleaners 
3813 South 108th Street 
Greenfield, Wisconsin 53228 

August 29, 2008 
(100-1296) 

12075 North Corporate Parkway 
Suite 210 

Mequon WI 53092 
(262) 241-3133 
(800) 776-7140 

Fax (262) 241-8222 
www.northemenvironmental.com 

RE: Summary of Pre-Discovery Activities; Cypress Cleaners, 3813 South 108th Street, Greenfield, 
Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Kim: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) prepared this letter to document 
the results of pre-discovery activities completed at Cypress Cleaners, 3813 South 108th Street, Greenfield, 
Wisconsin (the Site). The occupies approximately 1300 square feet of a strip mall building located in the 
southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of Section 18, Township 6 North, Range 20 East, city of Greenfield, 
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin (Figure 1). Figure 2 shows the Site layout. 

Pre-discovery activities were performed to evaluate the presence or absence of a chlorinated solvent release 
resulting from historic dry cleaning operations. Pre-discovery activities included gathering site-specific data 
(i.e., site investigation scoping) and a Phase II environmental site assessment (ESA). 

SITE INVESTIGATION SCOPING 

Northern Environmental completed site investigation scoping to address the items specified in section NR 
169.05 (27), Wisconsin Administrative Code (s. NR 169.05 [27], Wis. Adm. Code). The items are re-stated in 
italics below and followed by Northern Environmental's findings. 

( a) History of the facility, including the location of dry cleaning equipment and chemical and filter 
storage 

The Site is part of a single-story strip mall building with no basement that is served by a public water supply and 
sewer system. Mr. Woo Chang Kim, Cypress Cleaners owner and store manager, was interviewed to determine 
the history of the facility. Mr. Kim provided the following information. 

A Mr. Kim owned and operated the dry cleaning business at the Site for 4 years. 
• The strip mall was constructed during 1987. The location contained a restaurant before Cypress 

Cleaners opened. 
• Cypress Cleaners has been located at the Site for approximately 9 years. 
_.. One dry cleaning machine is currently located within the building and there have been no 

changes in the layout of the Site. 
• Tetrachloroethene (PCE) has been the only cleaning solvent used at the Site. 

(b) Knowledge of the type of contamination and the amount of contamination 

The exact source and quantity of the released PCE is unknown. 



(c) Environmental media affected by contamination 

Chlorinated solvents have been detected in soil at the Site. Information regarding the results of a limited Phase 
II ESA performed by Northern Environmental is also presented in this letter. 

(d) Location of the site and its proximity to other sources of contamination 

No other sources of contamination are believed to be present at the Site. 

(e) Assessment of potential or known impacts to receptors 

Numerous buried utilities are present at the Site. Buried water and natural~gas utilities run along the west side 
the facility. Based on soil samples collected at the Site, the depth to groundwater is between 4 and 8 feet below 
grade (fbg). Silty clay soils may create perched water conditions. 

(I) Assessment of potential impacts to sensitive areas 

There are no known sensitive areas on or adjacent to the Property. 

(g) A map showing the site boundaries, location of source areas, including utility corridors, sewer 
lines, adjacent streets, receptor locations and sample locations and results of sampling 

The Site layout is shown in Figure 2. 

LIMITED PHASE II INVESTIGATION METHODS 

On August 15, 2008, Northern Environmental completed three soil boreholes (Bl through B3) at the Site using 
direct-push sampling methods. One additional borehole (B4) was installed within the building adjacent to the 
dry cleaning machine using a hand auger and sampler. The soil boreholes were advanced to a maximum of 16 
fbg. Borehole B3 only extended to 3 fbg because of the close proximity to buried utilities. Soil samples were 
collected continuously during borehole advancement. The soil borehole locations are shown in the Figure 2. 

Northern Environmental personnel described each soil sample in the field. Field soil borehole logs were 
prepared and included information on soil type, structural characteristics, color, moisture content, consistency, 
odor, and photoionizable constituents. Each borehole was abandoned by backfilling with bentonite pellets 
immediately after drilling. Copies of borehole logs and abandonment forms are included in Attachment A. All 
downhole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned before on-site use and between each borehole. 

A Northern Environmental hydrogeologist maintained borehole logs; examined and described the soil field 
screened samples; and collected samples for laboratory analysis. In addition, soil samples from each borehole 
were field screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a photoionization detector (PIO). These 
samples were placed in a sealable I -quart plastic bag. Care was taken to maintain a relatively constant soil 
volume to headspace volume ratio for all samples. The sealed headspace sample was agitated to break up soil 
clods before being left in a warm environment for at least 15 minutes to allow volatilization to occur. The PID 
probe was then carefully inserted into the plastic bag and the highest stable response was recorded. The PIO 
used was a Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580A Organic Vapor Meter equipped with a 10.6 eV 
lamp. Based on field screening results, one sample from each borehole was submitted under chain-of-custody 
for VOC analysis by Synergy Environmental Lab, Incorporated (Synergy). 

FINDINGS 

Sediments encountered in the boreholes consisted of silty sand and silty clay. The depth the groundwater ranged 
between 4 and 8 fbg. Based on topography, groundwater likely flows southwest across the Site toward Root 
River. 
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Elevated PID responses were only detected in screened soil samples collected from B3. PeE, the only detected 
voe in soil, was present in borehole B3 at a concentration of 400 micrograms per kilogram. PeE was not 
detected in any other samples submitted for analysis. Soil quality results are summarized in Table 1. 
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment B. 

The only voe detected in groundwater was toluene present in B 1 at a concentration of .83 "J" micrograms per 
liter. Groundwater quality results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory reports are provided in 
Attachment B. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the analytical results of collected soil samples, PeE was released at the Site. However, PeE was not 
detected in the area directly beneath the dry cleaning machine, and appears to be limited to the area adjacent to 
the back door of the dry cleaning facility. The case should be reviewed by the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources to determine additional investigation needed to determine the magnitude and extent of contaminated 
soil and groundwater. The goal of the investigative work is to further evaluate contaminant concentrations and 
determine the vertical and horizontal extent of released dry cleaning solvent. 

DISCLAIMER 

Northern Environmental completed this work in general conformance with federal, state, and local requirements 
and made all appropriate inquiry consistent with good commercial or customary practice. The results provided in 
the report are based upon professional interpretation of the information available to Northern Environmental 
given the time and budget constraints of this project. Northern Environmental has assumed the information 
provided by the client and property owner and included in the report is factual, complete, and correct. Northern 
Environmental does not warrant that this report represents an exhaustive study of all possible environmental 
concerns associated with the Property. However, the items included in this report are believed to adequately 
address soil and groundwater quality at the Site and the client's needs at this time. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to assist you with this important project. Please contact us at (262) 241-
3133 if you have any questions or concerns. 

AJS/lmh 
Attachments 

Sincerely, 
Northern Environmental 

~gi:f7~ 
Andrew J Swaim 

te Geologist /':]/> /J . 
~ l C ~/1;411# 

topir e. Hatfield, PG 
Project Manager 

c: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

© 2008 Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc 
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Table 1 Soil Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results 
Cypress Cleaners, 3813 South 108th Street, Greenfield, Wisconsin 

Borehole Sample Date 
Number Number Sampled 

Note: 
voes 
µg/kg 
PID 
iui 

Bl 

B2 

B3 

B4 

SlOI 08/15/08 

Sl02 08/15/08 

Sl03 08/15/08 

Sl04 08/15/08 

Sl05 08/15/08 

Sl06 08/15/08 

Sl07 08/15/08 

Sl08 08/15/08 

S201 08/15/08 

S202 08/15/08 

S203 08/15/08 

S204 08/15/08 

S205 08/15/08 

S206 08/15/08 

S207 08/15/08 

S208 08/15/08 

S301 08/15/08 

S302 08/15/08 

S401 08/15/08 

S402 08/15/08 

= volatile organic compounds 
= micrograms per kilogram 
= photoionization detector 
= instrument units as isobutylene 

Sample PID 
Depth Response 
(feet) (iui) 

0-2 0 

2-4 0 

4-6 0 

6-8 0 

8-10 0 

10-12 0 

12-14 0 

14-16 0 

0-2 0 

2-4 0 
4-6 0 

6-8 0 

8-10 0 

10-12 0 

12-14 0 
14-16 I 

1-2 3 

2-3 11 

1-2 0 

2-3 0 

<x = compound not detected to a detection limit oh 
= not analyzed 

Description 

Gravel, sand, clay, fill 

Silty clay, some gravel 

Silty clay, asphalt, gravel 

Silty clay, asphalt, gravel 

Silty clay 

Silty clay 

Sand 

Sand 

Top soil, silty clay, gravel 

Asphalt, silty clay, gravel 

Silty clay, gravel 

Silty clay 

Silty clay 

Silty clay 

Sand 

Sand 

Silty sand 

Silty sand 

Silty sand 

Silty clay 

Detected voes (Jtg/kg) 

Tetrachloroethene 

-
-

<18 

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

<18 

-
400 

-
<18 

August 29, 2008 



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results 

Cypress Cleaners, Greenfield, Wisconsin 

Detected VOC 

Well ID Date Sampled (µg/1) 

Toluene 

NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code PAL 200 

NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES 1000 

Bl 08/15/08 0.83 "J" 

B2 08/15/08 <0.39 

Key: 

VOC = volatile organic compounds 

µg/1 = micrograms per liter 

<x = not detected above laboratory Limit of Detection of X 

XXX I= exceeds Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code 

(NR 140, Wis.Adm. Code preventive action limit (PAL) 

XXX I= exceeds NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standard (ES) 

August 29, 2008 



! Northern EnvironmentafM 
Hydrologists. Engineers • S1Jrveyors. Scientists 

ATTACHMENT A 

BOREHOLE LOGS 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORt"1ATION 
Department ofNa1ural Resources Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility!Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Tim Warm 
Wisconsin Soil Testing 

WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common ;;11 Name 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Boring Location r2J 
State Plane N, E S/C/N 

SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 18, T 6 N, R 20 E 

License/Pem1it/Monitoring Number 

0 
Boring Number 

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

8/15/2008 8/15/2008 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 

I Lat __ 0 __ ' II 

Long o I " 

Local Grid Locatton 

ON 
Feet O S 

Facility ID !County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Bl 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

!Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 

~ :? 
~ .-...-

:i:: "Cl =' " <i: ~ 0 .... p. 
., ;>,, £ ~ u 
.Of- bO 0 ;le §-o i:: (.) ..Q 

.3~ :z; la co 
SI0I 24 
cs 12 

SI0, 24 
cs 12 

SJ0. 24 
cs 20 

SI0~ 24 
cs 20 

S10. 24 
cs 20 

S101 24 
cs 20 

SI0 24 
cs 22 

SIO! 24 
cs 22 

0 
~ 
.5 
£ p. 

" 0 
I-
I-
I-

I-

~1.5 
I-
I-

i-3.0 

-4.5 

-6.0 

-
-7.5 

-9.0 

I-

::-10.' 
I-

I-

I-

,_ 12. 
,-
I-
I-

::..13,• 
I---
=-15.( 
,... 
-

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

GRAVEL, some sand, dry, no odor (Fill) 

SIL TY CLAY, few sand, dty becoming 
wet 8 feet, dark grayish brown (10YR4/2) 
to dark gray (10YR4/l), no odor 

Sand, some gravel, wet, very dark 
gray(l 0YR3/1) no odor 

End of Borehole @ 16 fbg 

:L-MI 

v 

0 3.5 

0 

0 

0 0.5 

0 

0 

0 

J hereby certify that the infom1ation on this fom1 is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge, 

\ Firm Northern Environmental Technologies 
12075 N. Co1 orate Parkwa , Suite 210 Me uon, Wisconsin, 53092 

Tel: 262-241-3133 
.Fax: 262-241-8222 

'!11is fonn isauthorizc y Ch~plcrs 281. 283, 289, 29 l, 292, 293, 295, 1111d 299, Wis. Stills. Completio110fthis fonn is 111anda1ory. Failure to lifo this fo:nn may 
re$Uh. in fnrfcilLn'e or between SIO and S2S,OOO, 01· i11111ri~omMnl ro1· t11> to 011e yenr, dependi11g on tlu: prognun 1111d com:l11ct involved. Perso11ally identifi.able 
infonna1ion on this fom.1 is oot intended 10 be he L1!1etl for uny otfler purpose. NOTE: See i11s1r11clions for more 111rom1Plion, illllluding where the co1npleted form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Fom14400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other D 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief(first, last) and Finn 

Tim Watm 
Wisconsin Soil Testing 

WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. 'Common ;;n Name 

License/Penni I/Monitoring Number 

0 
Boring Number 

Date Drilling Started 

8/15/2008 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/15/2008 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Origin D (estnnated: D ) or Boring Location L2SJ I Local Grid Location 
StatePlane N, E S/C/N Lat __ o __ ' 11 □ N 

SE l/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 18, T 6 N, R 20 E Long O 
' " Feet D S 

FacilttyID ICounly Code I Civil Town/City/ or Village 

B2 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

'

Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 

'1d '.? . '-" 

.. 8. ~] 
-8~ 1s S-c, z f;i -3 ~ 

S20 24 
cs 23 

S20, 24 
cs 23 

s20: 24 
cs 24 

s20, 24 
cs 24 

S20' 24 
cs 24 

S20f 24 
cs 24 

S20, 24 
cs 24 

S20! 24 
cs 24 

] 
::: 
0 
ixi 

:: .... TOPSOIL 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

'" SILTY CLAY, few gravel, moist, dark 
PL-M 

::- 1.5 yellowish brown (I 0YR4/4), 110 odor (Fill 
R",.A;;;SPruHTJA"'L-;;:T;---------~~/;:l===fl~ 

:. 3.o SILTY CLAY, few sand, dry becoming 
--
:.4_5 --
-6.0 

'" 
';..7_5 
f-

-::...9.0 -
-10.5 
f­
f-

::...12.0 

wet 8 feet, dark grayish brown (10YR4/2) 
to dark gray (10YR4/1), 110 odor 

::L-Ml 

:: 1--::::----=-------:-----.,..-,-----+---ff-''l4ff-f 

t:::: ~~~! o~~W,)~~ :~ very dark SW ii 
- 1t 

End of Borehole @ 16 fbg 

. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1: 
I 

·. 

• 

0 
0 
M 
i:i.. 

• 

.I hereby certify .that theinfon:nation on this form is tm.e• lli:td correct to. the b.est ·of my· ktlowledge. 

Finn. Northem EnvfronmentalTechnologies Tel; 262,241•3133 
12075 N. Co orate Parkwa , Suite 210 Me uon, Wisconsin 53092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

This .fonn. is RUlhorizo:l.by. Chapters 21U; 233, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and ii.ni,. Wis, st•1s,. Compie1io11 oflllisJomt ill- nU1111dalory, Fai1'1re to me !bis form may 
result: In ror.feitu1-e of between SJO!and $25,000., 01·Jmpdsj)m11ent for up to one,year, depending on the program a11d oondtLCt invol.wd, l'ersonaJly.ldeutifiable 
.infof1tU1tio11 0111h.is.fomiJs notlntended to be be used for:u1y other pmpose, NO'l",E: See tnsti:~donsfor more informatti:111; h1eludilil,g where the oompleUid fonn 
·should be·sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Facility!Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Tim Warm 
Wisconsin Soil Testing 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

License!Pennit/Monitoring Number 

0 

Page 1 of 1 
Boring Number 

B3 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

8/15/2008 8/15/2008 Direct Push 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation IBorehole Diameter 

B3 Feet MSL FeetMSL 2.0 inches 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Boring Location lg) 

I 
Local Grid Location 

Lat __ 0 __ ' " State Plane N, E S/C/N ON 
SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 18, T6 N,R20 E Long 

0 I " Feet D S 
Facility ID !County !County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Sample Soil Properties 

~:? 
~ ~ Soil/Rock Description 

-~ . .._, .., 
i::l 'O w.. And Geologic Origin For ::;I "' ... a < e 0 ..5 E Ci "'..t:: 

.., c;, u (/J -~ etii ... c .8~ 
..t:: ., Each Major Unit .. 

~ 
a ] .~ :§ K bh~ .§ a u ..t:: 

= ~ 0. ,::: B s .s "' f ~ <:: u (/J § ~ ·- ,::: ~j 1<i~ 
j~ 

., ;Q s:: ~8 - <:: ~ 0 ;::i UV'J i:,.,...,. 

- _CONCRETE '.f•:~~l •~: - SILTY SAND, few gravel, no odor, wet, <::·::! ::;. -
S30 12 - 3 
cs 6 

-1.5 light yellowish brown (10YR6/4) (Fill) SM :(((! 
S30, 12 II 
cs 6 -3.0 

:.··::·,.·: 
End of Borehole@ 3 fbg 

I he1·eby certify that the infom1ation on this form is trne and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

~ Fimi NorthemEnvironme11tal Technologies 
12075 N. Co orate Parkway, Suite 210 Me uon, Wisconsin, 53092 

□ E 
Feet D w 

U) 

'c .., 
0 E: 0 

0 o-§ N 
i:,., !Z u 

Tel: 262-241-3133 
Fax: 262-241-8222 

Tl'lis form is ltllthorized y Chapters 281, 283, 2R9, 291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Complclion onhis fom1 is nrn1id111ory. Failure 10 file I his fonn may 
result in forfeilm-c ofbclwcen S.IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for 11!) to one year, depending on the program and concfoct involved. Personally identifiable 
informatton on chls fonn is oot intended to be be used Jbr :my other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more in(ormation, incl\1ding where the completed lorm 
should be sent. 



State ofWisconsin 
DepartmentofNatural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Fonn4400-122 Rev, 7-98 

Facility/Project Name 

Cypress Cleaners 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Boring Ddllect By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Tim Warm 
Wisconsin Soil Testing 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

Page 
License/Pennit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

0 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

8/15/2008 8/15/2008 

1 of 1 

B4 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 
WI Unique Well No. IDNRWellIDNo. 'Common Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 'Borehole Diameter 

B4 FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.0 inches 
Local .Grid Origin O (estunated: LJ ) or Boring Location ~ 

I 
Local Grid Location 

Lat __ 0 __ , " State Plane N, E S/C/N ON 
SE 1/4of SE 1/4 of Section 18, T6 N,R2O E Long 

0 I II 
Feet O S 

Facility ID 'County icounty Code icivil Town/City/ or Village 

Sample Soil Prope1ties 

.:cl '.s .f!l ti Soil/Rock Description ... . '-" > t: .., C 

""' And Geologic Origin For 'iii :,j 
... 8, < !:! 8 .s ~ i "'-s !:! ~ :fl< $~ .,:: ... Each Major Unit 

rn .~ !:! co £l ~ 1'n 8 ~ t u .,:: P. ,::: ] .~ 
~ g» .=5 ~ - ... S,,.; rn ~! •- C !] ~] C OJ ... :.@ 8 za ~o::: ~ Q ::::i C, ...:I i3: i5 ii: ~ .... 

_CONCRETE f:~:i :~: 

S401 12 - SILTY SAND, few gravel, no odor, moist, SM 
<::~.~: :::: 

,-1.5 light yellowish brown (1 0YR6/4) (Fill) ::: :.:::,:.: cs 6 .... 
S40: 12 

... 
SILTY CLAY, few gravel, no odor, moist, ~ ~ ~ .... CL-M cs 6 ::..3.0 r.dark vellowish brown (1 0YR4/4) (Till) , 
End of Borehole@ 3 fbg 

•· . 
. · . 

.. 

• 

··1 

. 

l hereby certify .. U1at the i11fom1ation on this fomlis true 1111d,co1,ect to the best of my knowledge .. 

S1JP1atui'e I-'im1 Northem Enviro1llll~ntal T~chnologies 
12075 N, Co orateParkwa ,Suite210 ·Me uon; Wisconsin, 53092 

OE 
Feet OW 

.f!l 
C ... 

0 0 E 0 Cl e N 
~ o:::8 

·.·. 

Tel: 262-241,3133 
Fax: 262-24108222 

This.form is 11Uthoriieu Chapters 281,283. :28~. 291, W2, 293,.295, and 299; Wis. Slnts. Completion oflhis fonn .is mandalory •. Failure lO methisform uay 
resulti.11. rorreil\ue ofbetw-Oen $ 10 and $2S;00Q; or imprisonment ror up to one year, depending ont~e program and conduct involved .. PersonilllyJdentlfiable 
infffttUation cm chis fonn is not intended to be.~e.ul!,Cd founy other.purpose. NOTE: Seebi,s~ructions for more information, including where lhecmnpletedfonu 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin WELLIDRlLLHOLEffiOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Fann 3300•5 2/2000 Pagel of2 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300•5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289,291, 
292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 14 l, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infom1atinn on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec the instrnctions for more information. 

Route to:D Drinking Water D Watershcd/Wastcwa er D Waste Management D Remcdiation/Redeve opmentO Other 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No, I County 

Common Well Name ___ B_l __ _ _ __ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

SE l/4of SE l/4ofScc. __!L ;T. 
Grid Location 

6 N·R 20 [gj E 
--,·-□ w 

____ fl, D N. D s., ____ fl, D E. D w. 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Well Location rgJ 

0 ' Lat ______ _ Long __ 0 __ ' ____ " or 
S C N 

State Plane fi.N. ft. E. ODD Zone 

Reason For Abandonment 'WI Unique Well No. 

Exoloration Borehole of Replacement Well 
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLEffiOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(5) 

Original Construction Date 

D Monitoring Well 

D WatcrWell 

[gl Drillhole / Borehole 

Constiuction Type: 

D Drilled 

D Other (Specify) 

Fommtion Type: 

I If a Well Constrnction Report 
is available, please attach. 

D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

D Unconsolidated Fonnation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (fl) ____ _ Casing Diameter (in.) ____ _ 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (fl.) _____ _ 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) ___ 2._0 __ 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown 

lfYcs, To What Depth? _________ Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 

Scaling Material Used 

Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

Facility Name 

Cypress Cleaners 
Facility ID I Li~ense/Pcm1it/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Present Well Owner 

Woo Chan!( Kim 

I Original Owner 

Street Address or Route of Owner 

3813 South 108th Street 
City, State, Zip Code 

Greenfield WI 53228 
1(4) PUMP. LINER SCREEN. CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? D Y cs D No D Not Applicable 
Lincr(s) Removed? D Yes D No D Not Applicable 
Screen Reniovcd? D Yes D No D Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? D Y cs D No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Rctoppcd? 

D Yes D No 
rgJ Yes D No 
D Yes rgJ No 
D Yes D No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

rgJ Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

D Screened & Poured D Other (Explain) 
(Bcntonitc Chips) 

Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D ID Concrete 

D Clay-Sand Slurry 

D Bcntonilc•Sand Slurry 
D Chipped Bcntonite 

From (Ft.) To(Ft.) 

Surface 16.0 

10 
10 
:□ 

Sacks Sealant 

0.5 

Bentonite Chips 
Granular Bentonite 
Bcntonite-Cemcnt Grout 
Bcntonite - Sand Slurry 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Onto of Abandonment 

Street or Route 

5105 N 124th Street PO Box 66 
City, State, Zip Code 

Butler WI 53077 

Telephone Num er 

262-783• 7645 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 3300°5 2/2000 Page 1 of2 

Notice:· Please complete Fonn 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289,291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and cb. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. ln accordance with chs. 281; 289,291,292,293, 295,and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct in volvcd. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this fonn is not intended to be used for any other pu1posc. NOTE: Sec the instructions for more infom1ation. 

Route to: D Drinkinl! Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Manal!cment D Remcdiation/Rcdevelooment D Other 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I County 

Common Well Name B2 ___ Gov'l Lot (if applicable) 

SE i/4of SE 1/4 of Sec. _!L ;T. 6 N· R 20 [8J E 
-··-□w Grid Location 

fi. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. □ w. 
Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0) or Well Location [81 
Lat __ 0 __ • " Long __ 0 __ ' " or 

s C N 

State Plane fi.N. fi.E. □□□ Zone 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. 

Exoloratlon Borehole ofReolacement Well 
f3)WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 

D Monitoring Well 

I 
If a Well Constn1ction Report D WatcrWell 

[gj Drillhole / Borehole 
is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 

□ Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug 

0 Olhcr(Spccify) 

Formation Type: 

D Unconsolidated Fonnation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft) Casing Diameter (in,) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth {fi.) 

LowerDrillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No □ 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water(Fcct) 

(5) Sealing Material Used 

Bentonite 

(6) Comment$ 

City,State,Zip.Coclc · 

Buller WI 53077 

Unknown 

(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

Cvnress Cleaners 
Facility JD 

I 
License/Pcnnit/Monitoring No. 

0 
Street Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

Woo Chan!! Kim 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

3813 South 108th Street 
City, Stale, Zip Code 

Greenfield WI 53228 
f4) PUMP LINER SCREEN. CASING- & SEALING MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? □ Yes □ No 

□ □ Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [81 Yes □ No 
Did Material Settle Aftcr24 Hours? □ Yes [81 No 

lfY cs,Wns Hole Rctoppcd? □ Yes □ No 

Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

[81 Conductor Pipe• Gr,1vity 
D Screened & Poured 

D Conductor Pipe- Pumped 
D Other (Explain) 

(Bcntonitc Chips) 

Scaliag Materials For monitoring wells and 

□ Neal Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

□ Concrete 10 Beutonitc Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry '□ Granular Bentonite 

□ Bcntonitc-Sand Slurry '□ Bcntonitc-Ccment Grout 

□ Chipped Bentonite :□ Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From(Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 16.0 0.5 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRJLLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Fom1 3300-5 2/2000 Page I of2 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion oflhis report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats.,and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom1 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this fonn is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec the instrnctions for more infommlion. 

R t t O D . k' W t O W t 11 d/W t OU C o: nn mg a er aers c as cwatcr Ow M astc anagemcnt eme ia1to1 e eveopment DR d' . tlR cl Doh t er 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. , County facility Name 

Cvoress Cleaners 

Common Well Name B3 ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 
Facility ID 

I 
License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

0 
SE ll4of SE 1/4ofSec. 18 ;T. 6 N· R. 20 [8) E Street Address of Well 

Grid Location -- , --□ w 

ft. 0 N. □ s., ft. 0 E. □ W. City, Village, or Town 

Local GTid Origin 0 (estimated: 0) Well Location [8] or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 
0 ' " 0 ' " Woo Chane. Kim Lat ____ Long ____ or 

s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 
State Plane ft.N. ft.E.000 Zone 3 8 I 3 South I 08th Street 
Reason for Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code 

Exnloration Borehole ofReolacement Well Greenfield WI 53228 
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 14)PUMP LINER SCREEN CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

0 Monitoring Well 
Lincr(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

I Ifa Well Construction Report Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable D WaterWcll is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? □ Yes □ No 
[8] Drillho[c / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ □ Yes No 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? rgJ Yes □ No 

□ Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [8] No 

D Other (Specify) ffYcs, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

Fonnation Type: Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

0 Unconsolidated Fonnation D Bedrock 
[8] Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
D Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (fl) Casing Diameter (in.) (Bcntonitc Chips) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (fl.) Scaling Materials Por monitoring wells and 

2.0 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

Lower Drillholc Diameter (in.) D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space drouted? □ Yes 0 No □ Unknown □ Concrete I □ Bentonitc Chips 

□ I □ Clay-Sand Slurry 
I Granular Bcntonitc 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet □ Bentonitc-Sand Slurry I □ Bentonitc-Ccmcnt Grout 
Depth to Water (Feet) □ Chipped Bentonitc I □ Bentonitc - Sand Slurry 

(5) Scaling Material Used From (Ft) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Concrete Surface 0.5 0.1 

Bentonite 0.5 3.0 0.1 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Finn Doing Scaling Work 

No11hem Environmental 
Date of Abandonment 

8/15/08 
rk 

' 
Street or Route Telephone Number 

12075 N. Co1 orate Parkwa Suite 2 0 262-241-3133 
City, State, Zip Code 

Mequon, WI 53092 



Stale of Wisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural.Resources Fonu 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of2 

Nolice: Please complete Fonn 3300-S and return it to the appropriate DNRoffice and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160; 281, 283,289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code,. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fo1m 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this fonn is not intended to be used forany other purpose. NOTE: Sec the instructions for more infonnation. 

Route to: D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Remediation/Redevelopment D Other 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I County Facility Name 

Cvoress Cleaners 

Common Well Name B4 ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 
Facility ID 

I 
Liccnsc/Pennit/MonitoringNo. 

0 

SE l/4of SE l/4ofSec. _1_8_ ;T. 6 N· R 20 l8J E Street Address of Well 
Grid Location -- , ·-□w 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. Ow. City, Village, or Town 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: 0 ). or Well Location l8J Present Well Owner I Original Owner 
0 ' " Long __ 0 __ , " Woo Chan11: Kim Lat ____ or 

s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 
State Plane ft.N. ft.E. DOD Zone 38 I 3 South I 08th Street 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code 

Exoloration Borehole ofRcnlaccmcnt Well Greenfield WI 53228 
(3) WELL/DRlT .T HOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP LINER SCREEN CASING. & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Constniclion Dale Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

D Monitoring Well 
Lincr(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

I If a Well Construction Report Screen Removed'! □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 0 WaterWell is available, please attach. Casing Left in.Place? □ Yes □ No 
l8J Drillhole / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes O No 
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? l8J Yes D No 

□ Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Ho11rs? 0 Yes l8J No 

D Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Rctoppcd? D Yes D No 

Formation Type: kcquired Method of Placing Scaling Material 

0 Unconsolidated Fonnation D Bedrock 
l8J Conductor Pipe - Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured 0 Other (Explain) 

Total Well Dcpth(ft} Casing Diameter (in.) (Bcntonite Chies) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (fl.) Scaling Materials For monitoringwclls and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

Lower Drillholc Diameter (in,) 2.0 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes 0 No □ Unknown □ Concrete ID Bcntonite Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry '□ Granular Bcntonitc 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet □ Bcntonite-Sand Slurry '□ Bcntonite-Ccmcnt Grout 

Depth to Watcr(Fcet) □ Chipped Bcntonitc I□ Bcntonitc - Sand Slurry 

(5) Scaling Material Used From (Ft.) To(Ft.) Sacks Sea I ant Mi:tRatio 
or Mud Weight 

• Concrete Surface 0.5 0.1 

Bentonite 0.5 3.0 0.1 

(6) Comments 

Datc,of Abandopment 

8/15/08 



Northern Environmenta/SM 
Hydrologists. Engineers. Surveyors. Scientists 

ATTACHMENT B 

LABORATORY RESULTS AND 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

..sao1:1iit'l<~;•:t:;;:,.,"'+~,;,;,~y"'""•_..,.t,'.-.::,,,, .. .,,. .. ,.. . ..,.=-""""'l:'l..-...1,•,11,~--.,,~.-c.:.;:;;,,:••'•'•••·•"•··,,<;;;.., __ ..,,..,,,.,,..,_-,_-,.-,;.""""""'·•••~~•~,--::,•~t-•'."-·,-·-""""'=-=-·-~"-·~,.,r,:,~.· ,,,==-~..,.-,._ . .,,.,. .. _,_,~--:,..,_,;.:r ... :,•~ ·;:,::...,~:,.~;~-rs:a;wJa11, 

ANDREW SWAIM 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
12075 N. CORPORATE PARKWAY 
MEQUON WI 53092 

Report Date 25-Aug-08 

Project Name GREENFIELD 
Proiect # 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678A 

Sample ID Sl03 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 87.2 

Organic 

VOC's 

Benzene <20 

Bromobenzene <34 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 

Iiromoform <23 

tert-Butylbenzene <23 

sec-Butylbenzene <25 

n-Butylbenzene <35 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 

Chlorobenzene < 16 

Chloroethane <23 

Chloroform <50 

Chloromethane <43 

2-Chlorotoluene <31 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <37 

Dibromochloromethane <21 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <41 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <32 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 

1,2-Dichloroethane <24 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <22 

Invoice# El7678 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 8/19/2008 MDK 

ug/kg 20 64 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 25 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 35 110 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 23 73 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 43 136 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 31 97 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
. ug/kg 37 118 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 42 132 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 41 130 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 33 105 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

ug/kg 22 69 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 47 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of9 



Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El 7678 
Project# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678A 

Sample ID Sl03 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
I, 1-Dichloroethene <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 92 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ug/kg 115 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <50 ug/kg 50 159 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug/kg 44 140 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ug/kg 29 93 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 25 79 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I ,I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 53 ug/kg 53 169 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <87 ug/kg 87 277 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 84 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane <30 ug/kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <20 ug/kg 20 65 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane <16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug/kg 20 63 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 17 ug/kg 17 56 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

o-Xylene < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678B 

Sample ID S208 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 87.1 % 5021 8/19/2008 MOK 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene <34 ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromoform <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678B 

Sample ID S208 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
n-Butylbenzene <35 ug/kg 35 110 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane <23 ug/kg 23 73 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chlorofonn < 50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <43 ug/kg 43 136 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <31 ug/kg 31 97 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <37 ug/kg 37 118 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 ug/kg 42 132 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <41 ug/kg 41 130 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 ug/kg 33 105 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane <24 ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,1-Dichloroethane <22 ug/kg 22 69 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 47 

1,1-Dichloroethene <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 92 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 19 ug/kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ug/kg 115 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <50 ug/kg 50 159 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

lsopropylbenzene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug/kg 44 140 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ug/kg 29 93 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 25 79 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene < 53 ug/kg 53 169 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 87 ug/kg 87 277 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 84 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

l, 1,2-Trichloroethane <30 ug/kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <20 ug/kg 20 65 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug/kg 20 63 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 17 ug/kg 17 56 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

o-Xylene < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678C 

Sample ID S302 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
General 

General 
Solids Percent 94.8 % 5021 8/19/2008 MDK 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
Bromobenzene <34 ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane <16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromoform <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
tert-Butyl benzene <23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug/kg 35 110 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
Chlorobenzene <16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane <23 ug/kg 23 73 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroform <50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <43 ug/kg 43 136 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <31 ug/kg 31 97 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 37 ug/kg 37 118 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 ug/kg 42 132 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <41 ug/kg 41 130 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 ug/kg 33 105 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane <24 ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <22 ug/kg 22 69 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 47 

1, 1-Dichloroethene <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 92 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ug/kg 115 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene <16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ug/kg 50 159 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug/kg 44 140 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ug/kg 29 93 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 25 79 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene 400 ug/kg 18 57 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 53 ug/kg 53 169 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El 7678 
Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678C 

Sample ID S302 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 87 ug/kg 87 277 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 84 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane <30 ug/kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <20 ug/kg 20 65 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug/kg 20 63 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 17, ug/kg 17 56 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

o-Xylene < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678D 

Sample ID S402 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 91.l % 5021 8/19/2008 MOK 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <20 ug/kg 20 64 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene <34 ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Bromoform <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene <23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <25 ug/kg 25 81 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <35 ug/kg 35 110 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane <23 ug/kg 23 73 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloroforin <50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <43 ug/kg 43 136 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene <31 ug/kg 31 97 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <37 ug/kg 37 118 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 ug/kg 42 132 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <41 ug/kg 41 130 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <33 ug/kg 33 105 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane <24 ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane <22 ug/kg 22 69 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 47 

I, 1-Dichloroethene <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 92 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 19 ug/kg 19 59 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ug/kg 115 365 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El7678 
Project# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678D 
Sample ID S402 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1,3-Dichloropropane <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <50 ug/kg 50 159 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene <30 ug/kg 30 95 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <44 ug/kg 44 140 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg 117 373 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ug/kg 29 93 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 ug/kg 25 79 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 18 ug/kg 18 57 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <53 ug/kg 53 169 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 87 ug/kg 87 277 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1, I-Trichloroethane <27 ug/kg 27 84 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane <30 ug/kg 30 94 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <20 ug/kg 20 65 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20 ug/kg 20 63 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 17 ug/kg 17 56 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 33 ug/kg 33 104 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

o-Xylene < 15 ug/kg 15 47 8260B 8/21/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678E 

Sample ID Bl 

Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene < 0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.75 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromoform <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 I I 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.3 1· 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene <0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane <0.97 ug/1 0.97 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroform <0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# E17678 

Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678E 

Sample ID Bl 

Sample Matrix Water 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Dibromochloromethane <0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.74 ug/1 0.74 2.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.88 ug/1 0.88 2.8 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.59 ug/1 0.59 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 3 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.27 ug/1 0.27 0.85 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 8 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <0.6 ug/1 0.6 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <0.99 ug/1 0.99 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.8 ug/1 1.8 5.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Toluene 0.83 "J" ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.1 ug/1 1.1 3.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, I, I-Trichloroethane <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.81 ug/1 0.81 2.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.23 ug/1 0.23 0.74 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <I ug/1 3.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017678F 

Sample ID B2 

Sample Matrix Water 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene < 0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.75 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 
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Project Name GREENFIELD Invoice# El 7678 
Proiect# 100-1296 

Lab Code 5017678F 

Sample ID B2 

Sample Matrix Water 

Sample Date 8/15/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Bromofonn <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 I 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.8 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane < 0.97 ug/1 0.97 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chlorofonn < 0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.96 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane <0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.74 ug/1 0.74 2.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.88 ug/1 0.88 2.8 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.41 ug/1 0.41 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.59 ug/1 0.59 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 3 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.27 ug/1 0.27 0.85 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 8 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.4 ug/1 0.4 1.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR I 

Di-isopropyl ether < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.76 ug/1 0.76 2.4 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 I.I 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.3 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Isopropylbenzene <0.6 ug/1 0.6 1.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

p-Isopropyltoluene <0.77 ug/1 0.77 2.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 0.99 ug/1 0.99 3.1 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 1.8 ug/1 1.8 5.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.7 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I ,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.5 ug/1 0.5 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Toluene < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < I.I ug/1 I.I 3.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.6 ug/1 1.6 5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

I, 1, I-Trichloroethane <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.9 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.39 ug/1 0.39 1.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.47 ug/1 0.47 1.5 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.81 ug/1 0.81 2.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.51 ug/1 0.51 1.6 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.23 ug/1 0.23 0.74 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.63 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <I ug/1 3.2 8260B 8/22/2008 CJR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

GREENFIELD 
100-1296 

5017678F 
B2 

Invoice# El 7678 

Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 8/15/2008 

o-Xylene 

Result 
<0.67 

Unit 
ug/1 

LOD LOQ Dil 
0.67 2.1 

Method 
8260B 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
8/22/2008 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

3 The matrix spike not within established limits. 

4 The continuing calibration standard not within established limits. 

7 The LCS not within established limits. 

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. 

Authorized Signature 
7. . y/ () (,_")~-- ___,, (/ 

/ ( .~ --- y-- ( ... ~o> ~ ~c..·-:: . ..K-. -
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._ #art( .. n Enrll'Olllllllntal· CHAIN OF CUSTODY( ~CORD REQUE~T FOR ANALYSIS 
Par L o,_J 
No~dl53 . 

HydrolotJists • Engineers • SUrveyors • Scientists 

Checlc office originating request D 954 Circle Drive 
Green Bay, WI 54304 
920-592-8400 
FAX 920-592-8444 

~2075 N. Corpoods Plni,i 8'9210 
Mequon, WI 53092 
262-241-3133 
FAX 262-241-8222 

Project No: I 00-J~ t:tb Task No: 

Pro~ Location: ( .f ld 
(City) ' ,r(NZ4 ,'e:, w~ 

Project Manager: (. 1./rA 'f.f r' ele/ 
Sampler: 

(name) ~- tt::;, .. ,a.;~ 
sf§r~~l {A, _,!. -· JJ~-
Sampling l)ate(s): ~ /J~J{')~ 
R~s to fie A 

Sent to: • ,(1tdiVJA 
Collection No. QI Containers, 

Lnao Sample No. 
10, . Date Time Size &:lype 

,. ~~\\ ~ ~io"3 t,~-<4 'f\C>Q I ~ 'tO,,, l1 
~ t,d-l>S ~-is~~ f!'tO 
("' ~~ ~OA'. ~~ /J:=l) 
~ ~~ 

,_tl!!I' ,~ ,~:.sd, I~ :--

r 7J1 ltl1<1C'l \~!!½ ~rlk1v-t'-
~ f>~ fl./1';/t!J 1),2!~ Jx 40wl-

Pack'Af:r~~; ;vv, Comments: (,:, .. (J 

ShtJts1~ Salkp1e 

Relinquished By: A~ 
Date~i 1s/oi 

Company: N er-:r:- Time:, ~so 
Received By: Date: 

Company: Time: 

0 330 South 4th AVBflUe 
Parle Falls, WI 54552 
715-762-1544 
Fax 715-762-1844 

□ 1203 StOlbedc Drive 
W8upun, WI 53963 
920-324-8600 
FAX 920-324-3023 

Cf 647 Academy Drive 
", Northbrook, II. 60062 

847-562-8577 
FAX 847-56243552 

fu 203 West Upham Street 
Marshfield, WI 54449 

, 715-486-1300 
' FAX 715-41l6-1313 
•· 

... 

□ 3349 Southgate Court SW 1102 □ 
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404 
319-365-0468 
FAX 319-365-0464 

□ 15851 S u.s 27 • Big. 30, Suite 318 
Lansing, Ml 48906 
517-702-()470 
FAX 517-702-()477 

Laboratory:..(_ ,IA a,,f"t:, t ~ 
·, 

Sample Integrity • To be ~ted by receiving lab 
' Seal intact upon receipt yes 5;! no 

Wisconsin DfilFV ,;,I Method of shipment ....,., -
Certification #: Contents Temperature 1r1 - • - .-iJ •c Refrigerator No. 

LaboratW: f1. Conta : , fl~o"'v :' ANALYSES REQUESTED 
Price Quote: 'o i 6' ~ - -0 

j N 1'i 
TURNAROUND~ 

~ a) 0 :::;; :E 
"8 :§ 

a) 

j "O "O "O D Normal · Rush:<".\ ~ .c 
li I 0 

i ~ 
li ,S 

Date Needed j I ~SI oil'. "8 :E :E CD 

~ 
:::;; :E CD :E :E f f i :E 

~ ~ !!:!, !!:!, 
~ 

8 
!!:!, !!:!, 

Descriotion Pre~ve 
0 0 ~ 0 :i:: !!:!, 
IC IC w > 0 ~ ~ 

water :;011 vuier C (!) £0 D,. > D,. 

X n~o~ '··· Ix 
/\ ' 1 -r ,~ 

' )<: !, IX. 
·7'.. A r,. ~ 

~ 1Jt'L;7 rx ' 

X ~·· 'x 

,t()t c~ lltZc--f ,€/1!1 ~.,iflft wti'l2.f t~ tP'Vf 81 + 8 :l- -Ferr f:v // 3 
v,•g{s.. ~':,~ C-.. ':'Ii,, :t:'f> s.~~ \ro 9K)}__ \)~ \\->wo..~-~)P-. 8/8/'{j 

, 
·• 

Relinquished By: Date: Relinquished By: Date: 

Company: Time: Company: Time: 

Received BQ _ ~ : Date~~ 
Received By: Date: 

, ' 

Company<". -
Time)/:~. 

Company: Time: 
.~~--1..l'"t L..1 I/ 
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C 


